


May 10, 1994

Honorable Roger Zwanziger

Board of Supervisors, Siskiyou County

Post Office Box 338

Yreka, California  96097





Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-94-157

Dear Supervisor Zwanziger:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS


1.  May Supervisor Zwanziger participate in the decision whether to site a correctional facility if he and the City of Weed modify their existing contract to cap the supply of effluent available to Supervisor Zwanziger?


2.  May Supervisor Zwanziger participate in decisions concerning the siting of the correctional facility if the people of Siskiyou County approve a measure allowing the siting of the correctional facility in Siskiyou County?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The contract with the City of Weed will not cause a conflict of interest for Supervisor Zwanziger with regard to the siting of the correctional facility, if it is modified to cap the effluent available to him through the sewer main, pipe and pipeline at the present level.


2.  We do not have enough information to give an answer to this question.  Generally, Supervisor Zwanziger may participate in implementing decisions concerning the siting of the correctional facility if the decision in question will not have a foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on him or his economic interests.  

FACTS


Supervisor Zwanziger is a member of the board of supervisors of the County of Siskiyou.  Election to the board of supervisors is by district and Supervisor Zwanziger's district includes the City of Weed.


The Department of Corrections is considering several sites in or around the City of Weed for locating a correctional facility.  The Weed City Council has approved such action and now approval is being sought from the Siskiyou County Board of Supervisors.


In 1977, Supervisor Zwanziger and his wife entered into an agreement with the City of Weed.  This agreement transfers certain lands owned by the Zwanzigers to the City of Weed for operation of its sewer system and, in return, makes available to the Zwanzigers through a sewer main, pipe and pipeline a guaranteed minimum amount of effluent suitable for irrigation purposes for a specific period of time during the year.  The agreement also makes excess water, above the guaranteed minimum, available to the Zwanzigers; thus, the amount of excess water available to the Zwanzigers increases as additional sewage becomes available.  Such water provides a stable irrigation source for lands owned by the Zwanzigers, enhances the value of such lands, and is exclusive to the Zwanzigers' lands.


At the time the contract was signed, the guaranteed minimum was 450 gallons per minute of effluent of a quality suitable for forage crop irrigation.  The system is currently capable of producing 1,250 gallons per minute, entitling Supervisor Zwanziger to 625 gallons per minute (50 percent).  It is expected that the siting of a correctional facility or other development around the City of Weed would increase the amount of overflow available, thus benefiting Supervisor Zwanziger's lands. 


The county counsel has concluded that the decision to site the correctional facility in Supervisor Zwanziger's district will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on Supervisor Zwanziger.  Supervisor Zwanziger is attempting to determine whether a modification of his contract with the City of Weed, capping the effluent that is available to him at the current level, will resolve the conflict of interest caused by the contract.


The system is presently capable of producing 1,250 gallons per minute; thus, it is proposed that the contract be modified to cap the amount of effluent available to Supervisor Zwanziger through the sewer main, pipe and pipeline at 50 percent of the amount currently available or 625 gallons per minute.


Siskiyou County has a population of approximately 43,000 persons.  As stated above, elections to this board of supervisors is by district and the population of Supervisor Zwanziger's district is approximately 5,500; this includes the City of Weed which has a population of 3,180 persons.

ANALYSIS


1.
May Supervisor Zwanziger Participate in the Decision to Site A Correctional Facility Following the Modification of His Contract with the City of Weed?


Section 87100 provides that no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  

*    *    *


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  




Section 87103(b).


Supervisor Zwanziger and the county counsel have concluded that the present contract between the Zwanzigers and the City of Weed will result in Supervisor Zwanziger's having a conflict of interest.  Therefore, this analysis does not address that threshold issue.  Rather, the narrow issue considered here is whether the proposed modification of his contract with the City of Weed, capping the effluent available to Supervisor Zwanziger at 50 percent of the amount currently available, or 625 gallons per minute, will remove the contract as a potential conflict for Supervisor Zwanziger.


If the amount of effluent made available through the sewer main, pipe and pipeline is capped at 625 gallons per minute, then, despite the potential increase of overflow resulting from the siting of the correctional facility, the amount of effluent available to the Zwanzigers will not increase and cannot benefit Supervisor Zwanziger.  Accordingly, it is our opinion that such modification will remove his rights under the contract as a conflict.


2.
Participation in Decisions Following an Affirmative Vote of the People of Siskiyou County.


Regulation 18700 (copy enclosed) provides in relevant part:


(d)  Making or participating in the making of a governmental decision shall not include:


(1)  Actions of public officials which are solely ministerial, secretarial, manual or clerical ....


Supervisor Zwanziger has asked whether he may participate in decisions concerning the siting of the correctional facility if the people of Siskiyou County approve a measure in November allowing the siting of the correctional facility in Siskiyou County.


As stated in Regulation 18700, subdivision (d)(1), making or participating in the making of a governmental decision does not include actions by public officials which are solely ministerial.  Accordingly, any ministerial decisions concerning the siting of the correctional facility following approval of the measure will not constitute "making or participating in the making of a governmental decision."  Nevertheless, each of the implementing decisions must be analyzed independently to determine whether the decision involves the exercise of discretion by Supervisor Zwanziger.  If so, he must determine whether the decision will have a foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on Supervisor Zwanziger or one of his economic interests.  We would be glad to assist you in analyzing these matters as they arise.


I hope the above analysis has answered your questions concerning the siting of the correctional facility in your district.  Should you have any additional questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at 916/322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jeevan Ahuja





Counsel, Legal Division
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